UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No.: 1:22-cv-1821

CARGILL MEAT SOLUTIONS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Section 2(b) of the Antitrust Procedures and Penalties Act, 15 U.S.C. § 16(b)-(h) ("APPA"), the United States of America ("United States") moves the Court to enter the proposed Final Judgment filed in this civil antitrust proceeding on May 17, 2023 between the United States and Defendants George's, Inc. and George's Foods, LLC (ECF 45-2) (attached as Exhibit 1). As set forth in the accompanying memorandum in support, pursuant to the Stipulation and Order signed by the parties (ECF 46), the final judgment may be entered at this time without further proceedings if the Court determines that entry is in the public interest and the requirements of the APPA have been met. This Motion is also accompanied by a Certificate of Compliance (attached as Exhibit 2) showing that the parties have complied with all applicable provisions of the APPA and certifying that the 60-day statutory public comment period has expired. Dated: August 15, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

FOR PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

<u>/s/ Kathleen Simpson Kiernan</u> Kathleen Simpson Kiernan U.S. Department of Justice Antitrust Division Civil Conduct Task Force 450 Fifth Street NW, Suite 8600 Washington, DC 20530 Tel: 202-353-3100 Fax: 202-616-2441 Email: <u>Kathleen.Kiernan@usdoj.gov</u>

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Kathleen Simpson Kiernan, hereby certify that on August 15, 2023, I caused true and correct copies of the Motion for Entry of Final Judgment to be served via the Court's CM/ECF system.

Dated: August 15, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

FOR PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

<u>/s/ Kathleen Simpson Kiernan</u> Kathleen Simpson Kiernan U.S. Department of Justice Antitrust Division Civil Conduct Task Force 450 Fifth Street NW, Suite 8600 Washington, DC 20530 Tel: 202-353-3100 Fax: 202-616-2441 Email: Kathleen.Kiernan@usdoj.gov